EXHIBIT O



Brown, Nicole (HHS/ASL)

From: Marton, William (HHS/ASPE)

Sent: Tuesday, December 08, 2009 11:38 AM

To: Frank, Richard (HHS/ASPE)

Subject: Notes on Steve's CLASS Estimates :

Attachments: Notes on SSA Actuarial Analysis of CLASS (12-4-09).doc; LTC Estimates OCACTSSA 2009

1124 Prelim.xls

-..are attached along with the Excel spreadsheet (the firs
scenario).

Bill

t sheet has the premiums included with his description of each




Notes/Questions on SSA Actuarial Analysis of the CLASS Act

Methodology: Given’s Steve’s e-mail, Scenario 1¢ (Full Underwriting) appears to be the
“baseline” for the subsequent analyses, and that key outcomes for each of the altenative
scenarios varies by changes in core features (e.g., indexing, earnings requirements,
vesting, etc.) and “exogenous” variables (e.g., antiselection, premium avoidance,
lapsation, and participation). (Note: We need to check with Steve to see if this is
accurate, especially as it pertains to the CLASS participation variable.) Some of the key
outcomes include: initial level premiums (see attached), cash flow (by year), number of
active enrollees (by year), and number in benefit (by attained age and year).

Results and Observations:

e The estimated age-weighted average monthly level premium for the “basic”
CLASS proposal (Scenario 1a) is $177.48. However, the scenario that is
probably closest to the current CLASS legislation is Scenario 1b (Basic CLASS
Benefit with No Loophole for Premium Avoidance). The age-weighted average
monthly level premium for this scenario is $140.75. The premium is about 3.7
times higher than the estimated premium for an underwritten CLASS program
(Scenario 1c; Premium=3$38.43).

e Antiselection and lapsation have huge impacts on participation and premiums.
For example, annual participation under Scenario 1b is about 2.5% in 2012-2014
compared to 6%-7% for Scenario lc.

e Compared to Scenario 1a, changing the eamings requirement to $15,000
(Scenario 1al) lowers the age-weighted average monthly level premium by
roughly 36% (from $177.48 to $112.87). The percentage of workers enrolled at
the beginning of the program declines to about 1.75%. However, Steve notes that
the population is more insurable (lower antiselection) even at these lower levels of
participation.

e Significantly higher antiselection in the first-five years of the program (Scenario
1a2) would almost double the age-weighted average monthly level premium to
$332.53.

e Increasing the vesting period from five to seven years reduces the premium by
about 14% (from $177.48 to $153.06). The decline in the premium is due to
slightly lower antiselection.

¢ Changes in the program were estimated independently of each other. Given the
magnitude of the impact of the individual changes, eliminating the loophole for
premium avoidance, adding a $15,000 earnings requirement and increasing the
vesting period by two years could conceivably drop the age-weighted premium to
about $100 per month.




Follow up Questions:

e If Scenario 1c ((Full Underwriting) is not the baseline, i.e., the model that
represents the 20 years of private long-term care insurance experience maintained
by the SOA, how is underwriting incorporated into the scenario?

o If participation is an external parameter, what is the basis for choosing one level
of participation compared to another?

e Across all of the scenarios, the number of active participants increases over time,
while the number in benefit increases until about 2050 and then decreases. Why?

e Based on the analysis, antiselection is the major threat to the viability of the
CLASS program. What are the best approaches to reducing adverse selection
within the basic intent of the legislation (i.e., minimal underwriting)?
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Table 1a. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund

Eligibilig: 2+ ADL or IADL X
Net Trust

Significant Antiselection

Level Premium after [ssua Low Lapsation X
Net Trust Fund Assets

Significant Fallure to Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed

Based on intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASD! Trustees Report .
Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data

Table 1b. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund
Elinthilitus 94 N1 Ar 1ARI

Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA
November 24, 2009

Significant Antiselection Small Failure to Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed
1 avead A LIRT R S . Lo TR -

Premiums Qutqo Cash- Fund Premiums Outgo Cash- on December 31 Number Numbe
Flow Dec 31 Flow Percent Active In Benet
Billions of Nominal {current) Dollars Billions of 2012.PV § PVS of GDP thousands
2012 1.12 0.00 1.12 1.15: 2012 1.12 0.00 1.12 1.12 0.01 2012 525 ]
2013 217 0.00 217 3.45 2013 2,05 0.00 2,05 3.17 0.02 2013 977 0
2014 3.17 0.00 3.17 6.91 2014 283 0.00 2.83 6.00 0.04 2014 1,370 0
2015 3.21 0.00 321 10.61 2015 271 0.00 2.711 8.72 0.05 2015 1.334 1]
2016 3.27 0.00 3.27 14.59 2016 2.61 0.00 2.61 11.33 0.07 2016 1,307 0
2017 3.39 0.00 3.39 18.92 2017 2.56 0.00 2.56 13.89 0.09 2017 1,301 0
2018 3.54 0.75 2.79 22.88 2018 253 0.54 1.99 15.88 0.10 2018 1,311 32
2019 3.68 1.61 2.16 26.43 2018 2.48 1.02 1.46 17.34 0.1 2019 1,315 63
2020 3.80 2.30 1.50 29.50 2020 243 1.47 0.96 18.30 0.12 2020 1317 93
2021 2.37 1.48 0.89 19.19 0.13 2021 1319 97
2011-15 9.67 0.00 9.67 2022 2.35 1.50 0.85 20.04 0.13 2022 1,334 101
2011-20 27.35 4.56 22.79 2023 233 1.52 0.80 20.84 0.14 2023 1.347 104
2024 2.30 1.54 0.76 21.60 0.15 2024 1,358 107
2025 2.26 1.55 0.71 22.31 0.15 2025 1,369 11
Basic Specifications 2026 2.23 1.57 0.66 22.98 0.16 2026 1378 114
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027 2.19 1.58 0.61 23.59 0.17 2027 1,387 117
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue 2028 2.6 1.60 0.56 2415 0.17 2028 1395 120
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2029 212 1.60 0.51 24.66 0.18 2029 1,403 123
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 2.08 1.61 0.46 2513 0.18 2030 1,410 126
1.068 PV discount fac 2031 2.04 1.62 0.41 25.54 0.19 2031 1417 129
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032 200 1.63 0.36 25.90 0.19 2032 1,425 132
0.5 Lapse ratio (to SOA rates) 2033 1.96 1.64 0.32 26.22 0.20 2033 1,432 135
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 192 1.64 0.27 26.49 0.20 2034 1,440 138
1=offsetting effects of increasing longevity 2035 1.88 1.66 0.22 26.72 0.21 2035 1447 142
1.03 Admin fac (max 5%) (reflected in prems) 2036 1.84 1.67 0.16 26.88 0.21 2036 1.455 146
— 2037 1.80 1.69 0.11 26.98 0.21 2037 1.463 151
Assumption: % of Wkrs Enroll in YR {not reenroll) 2038 1.76 171 0.05 27.03 0.21 2038 1.470 155
Allin 2012-14-Start *  Attain age in 2015+ 2039 172 1.72 0.00 27.03 0.22 2039 1,478 159
Issue Age M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+ 2040 1.68 1.74 -0.06 26.97 0.22 2040 1.486 164
32 (25-39) . 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2041 1.64 1.78 0.11 26.86 0.22 2041 1,494 168
42 1.0% 1.0% ' 0.7% 0.7% 2042 1.60 177 0.16 26.70 0.22 2042 1,501 173
47 1.5% 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2043 1.57 1.78 0.21 26.43 0.22 2043 1,509 178
52 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2044 1.53 1.78 -0.25 26.24 0.22 2044 1516 180
57 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2045 1.49 1.78 0.29 2595 0.22 2045 1524 183
62 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2046  1.46 1.78 -0.32 25.63 0.22 2046 1,531 186
67 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 1.43 1.78 0.35 25.28 0.22 2047 1,538 188
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 1.39 1.77 0.37 24.90 0.22 2048 1,545 189
2049 136 1.75 -0.39 24.51 0.22 2049 1,552 190
2012 Calculated Initial Prems 2050 133 1.74 -0.41 24.09 0.22 2050 1,558 191
Issue Age Male Female  Unisex} Average 2051  1.29 1.72 -0.43 23.66 0.22 2051 1,565 192
32 $102.64 $132.39  $116.81] Initia! Issue 2052  1.26 1.71 0.45 23.22 0.21 2052 1,571 193
42 $112.27  $141.33  $126.09] Premium 2053 1.23 1.69 -0.46 22.78 0.1 2053 1,577 192
47 $14050 $163.36 $151.51] Anages 2054  1.20 1.67 -0.46 22.30 0.21 2054 1.584 192
52 $162.84 $19273 $177.34] in2012 2055 117 1.64 -0.47 21.83 0.21 2055 1,590 191
57 $192.25 $232.37 $211.33| $17748 2056 1.14 1.61 -0.47 21.36 0.21 2056 1,597 189
62 $219.45 $305.92 $258.98 2057 1.12 1.59 -0.47 20.89 0.20 2057 1,604 188
67 $337.12  $490.22 $405.57 2058  1.09 1.56 0.47 20.42 0.20 2068 1.611 186
2059 1.0 1.53 -0.46 19.96 0.20 2059 1,619 184
Incidence Rate Antiselection Factor 2060 1.04 1.50 -0.46 19.50 0.20 2060 1,626 182
(Ratio to SOA Experlence) 2061 1.01 1.47 -0.46 19.04 0.20 20861 1,634 180
Issue Age 2062 0.99 1.44 -0.45 18.58 0.19 2062 1,642 178
Duration Under 45 4554 55 and Over 2063 0.97 1.42 -0.45 18.14 0.19 2063 1,650 176
1-5 25 25 25 2064 094 1.39 0.44 17.70 0.19 2064 1,658 173
6-10 5 5 5 2065 0.92 1.36 -0.44 17.26 0.19 2065 1,666 170
11-15 3 3 3 2066  0.90 1.33 0.43 16.84 0.18 2066 1,674 167
16+ 2 2 2 2067 0.88 1.30 -0.42 16.42 0.18 2067 1,682 164
] 2068 086 127 -0.41 16.01 0.18 2068 1,690 160
Probability Pay Premium {Including Reenrollments) 2069 0.84 1.24 -0.40 15.61 0.18 2069 1,698 156
Issue Year  Year2 Year3 Year4 Year 5+ 2070 0.82 1.20 -0.39 15.23 0.17 2070 1,706 152
1.0 0.95 0.90 0.85 0.80 2071 0.80 1.17 0.37 14.85 0.17 2071 1,714 148
2072 0.78 1.16 -0.36 14.49 0.17 2072 1,722 144
Number Currently in Benefit by Attained Age 2073 078 1.12 -0.35 14.13 0.17 2073 1,729 140
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074  0.74 1.09 -0.35 13.79 0.16 2074 1,737 137
[Male 52 62 12 82 92 2075 0.73 1.06 -0.34 13.45 0.16 2075 1,745 133
Issue 32 3.1% 4.2% 10.6% 31.6% 66.9% 2076  0.71 1.04 -0.33 13.13 0.16 2076 1,752 129
Issue 42 3.8% 4.4% 7.8% 20.5% 49.0% 2077 0.69 1.01 -0.32 12.81 0.16 2077 1,759 126
Issue 52 0.0% 7.3% 8.8% 19.6% 47.1% 2078 0.68 0.98 -0.31 12.50 0.16 2078 1,766 123
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 13.7% 17.3% 40.6% 2079  0.66 0.96 -0.30 12.20 0.15 2079 1,773 120
2080 0.64 0.94 -0.29 11.90 0.15 2080 1,780 116
Female 52 62 12 82 92 2081 0.63 0.91 0.29 11.62 0.15 2081 1,787 113
Issue 32 3.7% 4.8% 11.2% 37.8% 73.2% 2082  0.61 0.89 -0.28 11.34 0.15 2082 1,794 110
Issue 42 4.4% 4.5% 7.2% 26.0% 58.9% .2083  0.60 0.87 -0.27 11.07 0.15 2083 1,800 108
Issue 52 7.5% 8.0% 23.7% 55.5% 2084 0.58 0.85 -0.27 10.80 0.15 2084 1.807 105
Issue 62 17.3% 22.7% __ 51.6% 2085 057 0.83 -0.26 10.54 0.14 2085 1,813 102
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL in Medicare Population
72 82 92
1999 10.0% 25.9% 62.7%




Net Trust Net Trust Fund A
Premiums Outgo Cash- Fund Premiums Outgo Cash- on December 31
Flow Dec 31 Flow Percent
Billions of Nominal (current) Dollars Billions of 2012 PV § PV$ of GOP |
2012 124 0.00 1.24 1.28 2012 1.24 0.00 1.24 1.24 0.01
2013 238 0.00 2.39 3.81 2013 226 0.00 226 3.50 0.02
2014 3.48 0.00 3.48 7.61 2014 3.1 0.00 31 6.61 0.04
2015 353 0.00 3.53 11.68 2015 298 0.00 2.98 9.60 0.06
2016 3865 0.00 3.65 16.11 2016 292 0.00 2.92 12.51 0.08
2017 3.81 0.00 3.81 20.96 2017 288 0.00 2.88 15.39 0.10
2018 4.00 0.90 3.10 25.36 2018 2.85 0.64 2.21 17.60 0.11
2019 4.11 1.80 2.31 29.20 2019 277 1.21 1.56 19.16 0.12
2020 4.22 2.74 1.48 32.41 2020 2.69 1.75 0.94 20.10 0.13
2021 261 1.78 0.85 20.95 0.14
201115 10.65 0.00 10.65 2022 257 1.79 0.79 2174 0.14
2011-20 30.43 5.44 24.99 2023 253 1.81 0.73 22.47 0.15
2024 249 1.82 0.67 23.14 0.186
2025 2.45 1.84 0.61 23.75 0.16
Basic Specifications 2026 2,40 1.85 0.55 24.30 0.17
$50 Dally Ben 2012 2027 235 1.86 0.49 2479 0.17
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after lssue 2028 230 1.87 0.43 25.22 0.18
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS lIssue 2029 225 1.88 0.37 2559 0.18
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 220 1.88 0.32 25.91 0.19
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 215 1.88 0.27 26.18 0.19
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032 210 1.89 0.22 26.40 0.20
1 Lapse ratio (to SOA rates) 2033 2.06 1.88 0.17 26.57 0.20
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 2,01 1.88 0.13 26.70 0.20
0 T1=offsetting effects of increasing fongevity 2035 1.96 1.88 0.08 26.78 0.21
1.03 Admin fac (max 5%) (reflected in prems) 2036 1.92 1.89 0.03 26.81 0.21
2037 187 1.80 -0.03 26.78 0.21
Assumption: % of Wkrs Enroll in YR (not reenroll) 2038 183 1.90 -0.07 26,71 0.21
Allin 2012—14—8{3]{ * Attain age in 2015+ 2039 1.79 1.90 -0.12 26.59 0.21
Issue Age M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+f - 2040 1.74. 1.91 -0.16 26.42 0.21
32 (25-39) 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% * 0.7% 2041 1,70 1.91 -0.21 26.21 0.21
42 1.4% 1.4% 1.0% 1.0% 2042 1.66 1.92 0.25 25.96 0.21
47 2.1% 2.1% 1.5% 1.5% 2043 1,62 1.91 0.29 25.67 0.21
52 2.8% 2.8% 2.0% 2.0% 2044 1.59 1.91 -0.32 25.35 0.21
57 3.5% 3.5% 1.5% 1.5% 2045 155 1.90 0.35 25.00 0.21
62 2.1% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2046  1.51 1.89 -0.38 24.63 0.21
67 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 148 1.87 -0.40 24.23 0.21
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 1.44 1.85 -0.41 2382 0.21
2043 141 1.83 -0.42 23.39 0.21
2012 Calculated InHtial Prems 2050 1.37 1.81 0.44 22.96 0.21
Issue Age Male Female Unisex] Average 2051 1.34 1.79 045 2251 0.2t
32 $76.48  $97.04  $86.27} initial Issue 2052 131 1.76 0.45 22.06 0.20
42 $87.38 $106.86  $96.63 Premium 2053 1.28 1.74 -0.46 21.60 0.20
47 $111.45 $12553 $118.23] Ay ages 2054 125 1.71 -0.46 21,13 0.20
52 $130.76  $151.22 $140.68 in2012 2055 122 1.68 0.46 20.67 0.20
57 $155.35 $184.15 $169.03 $140.75 2056 1,19 1.65 -0.46 20.21 0.20
62 $180.68 $250.83 $21273 2057 1.16 1.62 -0.46 19.75 0.18
67 $282.02  $443.31 $358.78 2058  1.13 1.58 0.45 19.30 0.19
2059 1.10 1.55 -0.45 18.85 0.19
Incidence Rate Antiselection Factor 2060 1.08 1.52 -0.44 18.41 0.19
{Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061 1.05 1.49 -0.43 17.98 0.18
Issue Age 2062 1.03 1.46 -0.43 17.55 0.18
Ouration Under45 4554 55 and Over 2063 1.00 1.42 -0.42 17.13 0.18
1-5 25 25 25 2064 0.88 1.39 -0.42 16.71 0.18
6-10 5 5 5 2065 0.96 1.36 -0.41 16.31 0.18
11-15 3 3 3 2066 0.93 1.33 -0.40 15.91 0.17
16+ 2 2 2 2067 0.91 1.30 -0.39 15.52 0.17
) 2068 0.89 1.27 -0.38 15.14 0.17
Probability Pay Premium (Including Reenrollments) 2069 0.87 1.24 -0.37 1477 0.17
Issue Year  Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5+ 2070 085 121 £0.36 14.41 0.16
1.0 0.98 0.96 0.95 0.95 2071 0.83 1.18 0.35 14.06 0.16
2072 0.8t 1.15 0.34 13.72 0.18
Number Currently in Benefft by Attained Age 2073  0.79 1.12 -0.33 13.38 0.16
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074 Q.77 1.10 -0.32 13.06 0.18
Male 52 62 72 82 92 2075 075 1.07 -0.32 12.75 0.15
Issue 32 3.6% 5.0% 12.0% 33.8% 69.6% 2076  0.74 1.04 -0.31 12.44 0.15
Issue 42 4.0% 5.0% 7.8% 21.6% 50.7% 2077 0.72 1.02 .30 12.14 0.15
Issue 52 0.0% 7.6% 9.6% 20.5% 48.5% 2078 0.70 0.99 0.29 11.85 0.15
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 14.2% 18.2% 40.6%. 2079 068 0.97 0.28 11.56 0.15
2080 0.67 0.94 0.28 11.28 0.14
Female 52 62 72 82 92 2081  0.65 092 0.27 11.01 0.14
Issue 32 4.2% 5.8% 12.8% 40.5% 76.2% 2082 0.63 0.90 -0.26 10.75 0.14
Issue 42 4.6% 5.1% 8.0% 27.4% 61.2% 2083 0.62 0.88 -0.26 10.49 0.14
Issue 52 7.8% 8.7% 24.8% 57.5% 2084 0.60 0.86 -0.25 10.24 0.14
Issue 62 17.9% 23.9% 53.6% 2085  0.59 0.84 -0.25 9.99 0.14
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL in Medicare Population
12 82 92
1999 10.0% 25.9% 62.7%

Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASDI Trustees Report

Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data
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Table 1c. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund UNDERWRITING--No Antiselection
Eligibility: 2+ r L

Issue

Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA
November 24, 2009

o Failure to Pa

o Pay Premiums amang thase not Lapsed
indard L. jon

Net  Trust Fund Assets

TR ALt = o e

Number  Numbe
Active [nBene
thousands

2012 735 ]
2013 1,356 0
2014 1.896 0
2015 1,850 0
2016 1,839 0
2017 1,849 ]
2018 1,867 38
2019 1,860 75
2020 1.853 110
2021 1,846 115
2022 1,860 19
2023 1,872 123
2024 1,882 127
2025 1,890. 130
2026 1,898 134
2027 1,908 138
2028 1,912 141
2029 1,918 143
2030 1,924 146
2031 1,930 149
2032 1,937 151
2033 1,945 153
2034 1,953 156
2035 1,961 159
2036 1,970 163
2037 1,978 166
2038 1,988 169
2039 1,998 172
2040 2,008 176
2041 2,018 179
2042 2,028 183
2043 2,038 185
2044 2,048 187
2045 2,058 189
2046 2,068 180
2047 2,077 191
2048 2,087 191
2049 2,096 191
2050 2,105 191
2051 - 2114 190
2052 2,123 190
2053 2,131 189
2084 2,140 187
2055 2,149 185
2056 2,158 183
2057 2,167 181
2058 2,177 179
2059 2,187 176
2060 2,198 173
2061 2,208 171
2062 2,219 168
2063 2,230 166
2064 2,241 163
2065 2,252 160
2066 2,263 157
2067 2,274 153
2068 2,285 150
2069 2,296 146
2070 2,307 142
2071 2,317 139
2072 2328 135
2073 2,338 132
2074 2,348 128
2075 2,359 125
2076 2,368 122
2077 2,378 119
2078 2,388 118
2079 2,397 113
2080 2,408 110
2081 2,415 107
2082 . 2,424 104
2083 2,433 102
2084 2,442 99
2085 2,451 97




Flow Dec 31 Flow Percent Active In Bene;
Billions of Nominal (current) Dollars Billions of 2012 PV § PVE of GDP thousands
2012 0.97 0.00 0.97 1.00 2012 0.97 0.00 ' 0.97 0.97 0.01 2012 2,099 0
2013 1.88 0.00 1.88 2.99 2013 1.78 0.00 1.78 275 0.02 2013 3.911 0
2014 2717 0.00 277 6.00 2014 2.47 0.00 2.47 5.22 0.03 2014 5,516 1}
2015 2.85 0.00 2.85 9.28 2015 241 0.00 241 7.63 0.05 2015 5,451 0
2016 2.98 0.00 2.98 12.88 2016 238 0.00 2.38 10.00 0.06 2016 5,457 0
2017 3.12 0.00 3.12 16.84 2017 236 0.00 2.36 12.36 0.08 2017 5,495 0
2018 328 0.12 3.15 21.06 2018 234 0.09 225 14.61 0.09 2018 5,546 5
2019 3.44 0.26 3.18 25.54 2019 232 0.18 2.15 16.76 0.11 2019 5,597 11
2020 3.61 0.42 3.18 30.29 2020 230 0.27 2.03 18.79 0.12 2020 5,648 18
2021 2.28 0.30 197 20.76 0.14 2021 5,697 21
2011-15 8.47 0.00 8.47 2022 225 0.35 1.90 2266 0.15 2022 5,744 25
2011-20 2489 0.81 24.08 2023 222 0.39 1.83 24.49 0.16 2023 5,786 29
2024 219 0.45 1.74 26.23 0.18 2024 5,822 34
2025 215 0.51 1.65 27.88 0.19 2025 5,853 39
~ Basic Specifications 2026 2.12 0.57 1.55 29.43 0.20 2026 5,881 45
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027 2.08 0.62 1.45 30.88 0.22 2027 5,905 51
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue 2028 2.04 0.69 1.35 32.24 0.23 2028 5,927 57
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2029  1.99 0.75 1.24 33.48 0.24 2029 5,947 64
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 1.95 0.83 1.12 34.60 0.25 2030 5,965 73
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 1.91 0.92 0.99 35.59 0.26 2031 5,984 82
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032  1.87 1.00 0.87 36.46 0.27 2032 6,005 91
1 Lapse ratio (to SOA rates) 2033 182 1.07 0.75 37.22 0.28 2033 6,027 99
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 178 1.14 0.64 37.86 0.29 2034 6,051 108
0 1=offsetting effocts of increasing longevity 2035 174 1.22 0.53 38.38 0.29 2035 6,076 119
1.03 Admin fac (max 5%)  (reflected in prems) 2036 1.70 1.30 0.40 38.79 0.30 2036 6,102 129
2037 166 137 0.29 39.08 0.31 2037 6,129 140
sumption: % of Wkrs Enrol] in YR (ot reen ofl 2038 1.62 14 0.18 39.26 0.31 2038 6,157 150
All in 2012-14-Start *  Attajn age in 2015+ 2039  1.59 1.51 0.08 39.33 0.32 2039 6,186 160
Issue Age  M2012 E2012 M2015+ F2015+ 2040 155 1.57 -0.02 -39.31 0.32 2040 6,217 170
32 (25-39) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% » 2041 151 1.64 -0.12 39.19 0.32 2041 6,247 181
42 4.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0% 2042 1.48 1.69 -0.21 38.97 0.32 2042 6,278 190
47 6.0% 6.0% 4.0% 4.0% 2043  1.44 1.74 -0.29 38.68 0.32 2043 6,308 199
52 8.0% 8.0% 6.0% 6.0% 2044  1.41 1.78 -0.37 38.31 0.32 2044 6,339 207
57 10.0% 10.0% 4.0% 4.0% 2045 138 1.81 -0.43 37.89 0.32 2045 6,370 214
62 6.0% 6.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2046 134 1.83 -0.48 37.40 0.32 2046 6,400 220
67 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 131 1.84 -0.53 36.88 0.32 2047 6,429 224
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 1.28 1.84 -0.56 36.32 0.32 2048 6,458 228
2049 1.25 1.84 -0.59 3573 0.32 2049 6,487 231
2012 Calculated Initial Prems 2050 1.22 1.83 -0.61 35.12 0.32 2050 6,514 233
Issue Age Male  Female Unisex| Average 2051 1.19 1.82 -0.63 34.43 0.32 2051 6,542 236
32 $21.35  $30.07  $25.51] inital Issue 2052  1.16 1.81 -0.65 33.84 0.31 2052 6,570 238
42 $22.30  $32.07  $26.95| Premium 2053  1.13 1.80 -0.67 33.17 0.31 2053 6,597 239
47 $27.53  $3769 $32.44] ages 2054 1.1 1.78 -0.68 32.49 0.31 2054 6,624 239
52 $32.91 $45.08  $38.84| in201 2055  1.08 1.76 .68 31.81 0.30 2055 6,651 238
57 $41.07  $58.93  $49.64] $3843 2056 1.05 1.73 -0.68 31.13 0.30 2056 6,680 237
62 $40.77  $61.76  $50.51 2057  1.03 1.71 -0.68 30.45 0.30 2057 6,709 235
67 $50.01 $82.06  $65.85 2058  1.00 1.68 0.67 29.78 0.29 2058 6,740 233
2053  0.98 1.65 -0.67 29.12 0.29 2059 6,771 230
Incidenca Rate Antiselection Factor 2060 096 1.62 -0.66 28.46 0.29 2060 6,803 228
1 (Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061  0.93 1.59 0.65 27.81 0.28 2061 6,835 226
Issue Age - 2062 0.91 1.56 -0.65 27.16 0.28 2062 6,868 224
Duration Under45 45:54 55 and Over 2063 0.89 1.53 -0.64° 26.52 0.28 2063 6,902 221
1-5 1 1 1 2064 0.87 1.50 -0.63 25.89 0.27 2064 6,935 219
6-10 1 1 1 2065 0.85 1.47 -0.62 25.26 0.27 2065 6,970 215
11-15 1 1 1 2066 0.83 1.44 -0.61 24.65 0.27 2066 7.004 212
16+ 1 1 1 2067  0.81 1.41 -0.60 24.05 0.26 2067 7.037 208
. 2068 0.79 1.38 -0.59 23.46 0.26 2068 7,071 203
Probability Pay Premium (Includ) Reenroliments 2069 0.77 1.35 0.57 22.89 0.26 2069 7,105 199
Issue Year  Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5+ 2070 0.76 1.31 0.56 22.33 0.25 2070 7.139 194
1.0 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2071 0.74 1.28 0.55 21.78 0.25 2071 7.172 190
2072 0.72 125 -0.53 21.25 0.25 2072 7,205 185
Number Currently in Benafit by Attained Age 2073 0.70 1.22 052 2073 0.24 2073 7,237 181
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074 0.69 1.19 0.51 20.23 0.24 2074 7,269 176
Male 52 62 72 82 82 2075  0.67 1.16 -0.49 19.73 0.24 2075 7.301 171
Issue 32 0.5% 1.3% 5.0% 17.2% 40.1% 2076 0.65 1.13 -0.48 19.26 0.24 2076 7,331 167
Issue 42 0.3% 0.8% 7.8% 10.8% 28.1% 2077 064 1.10 0.47 18.79 0.23 2077 7,362 162
Issue 52 0.0% 0.6% 2.6% 10.1% 26.8% 2078 0.62 1.08 -0.45 18.33 0.23 2078 7,391 - 158
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 7.4% 40.6% 2079  0.61 1.05 -0.44 17.89 0.23 2079 7.420 154
B 2080 0.59 1.02 -0.43 17.46 0.22 2080 7,449 150
Female 52 82 12 82 92 2081 058 1.00 0.42 17.04 0.22 2081 7,417 146
Issue 32 0.7% 1.6% 5.2% 21.1% 46.8% 2082 0.56 0.97 -0.41 16.64 0.22 : 2082 7,505 142
Issue 42 0.4% 0.9% 3.0% 14.0% 35.7% 2083 055 0.95 -0.40 16.24 0.22 2083 7,533 138
Issue 52 0.6% 25% 12.6% 33.3% 2084 0.54 0.83 -0.39 15.85 0.21 2084 7.561 135
Issue 62 1.6% 9.4% 29.6% 2085 0.52 0.90 -0.38 15.47 0.21 2085 7,588 132
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL In Medicare Popuiation
72 82 92
1939 10.0% 25.9% 62.7%
Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASD! Trustees Report Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA
Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data November 24, 2009

Table 1d. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund UNDERWRITING--No Antiselection No Falfure to Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed
i fum a

Eligibility: 2+ ADL or IADL I/ S rd Lapsation

Net Trust Net  Trust Fund Assets i

Premiums Outqo Cash- Fund Premiums Outgo Cash- on Dacember 31 Number  Number
Flow ec 31 Flow Percent Active  In Benefit

Rillinne ~f Nrrninal friwenn®l Naliare Am ol ranem A oA r e




2012 1.01 0.00 .01 1.04

2013 1.99 0.00 1.99 3.15
2014 2.95 0.00 2.95 6.37
2015 3.09 0.00 3.09 9.92
2016 3.27 0.00 3.27 13.86
2017 3.48 0.00 3.48 18.24
2018 3.70 0.16 3.54 22.93
2019 3.92 0.33 3.59 27.95
2020 4.15 0.53 3.62 33.30
2011-15 9.05 0.00 9.05

2011-20 27.57 1.01 26.56

Basic Specifications
$50 Daily Ben 2012
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue
1.02 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue
1.058 PV discount fac
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area)
1 Lapse ratio (to SOA rates)
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999
0 1=offsetting effects of increasing fongevity
1.03 Admin fac {max 5%) (reflected in prems)

Allin 2012-14-Start * Altain age in 2015+
lssue Age  M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+
32 (25-39) 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Assumption: % of Wirs Enroll in YR {not raenroll}

42 5.0% 5.0% 3.8% 3.8%
47 75% 7.5% 5.0% 5.0%
52 10.0% 10.0% 7.5% 7.5%
57 12.5% 12.5% 5.0% 5.0%
62 7.5% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0%
67 2.5% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0%
*One third each yr, phase in
2012 Calculated Initial Prems
Issue Age Male Female Unisex] Average
32 $17.10  $23.99  $20.39{ Initial Issue
42 $18.20 $26.04  $21.95] Premium
47 $22.77  $30.97  $26.74] Allages
52 $27.63  $37.58  $32.50] in2012
57 $35.07 $49.98  $42.25] $32.23
62 $35.40 $53.23 $43.71
67 $44.29  $72.17  $58.12
lincidence Rate Antiselection Factor
(Ratio to SOA Experiance)
Issue Age
Duration Under45 45-54 55 and Over

15 1 1 1

6-10 1 1 1

11-15 1 1 1

16+ 1 1 1

Frohabﬁ Pay Premium (including Reenrolliments
Issue Year  Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5+
1.0 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Number Currently in Benefit by Attalned Age
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2048
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2062
2053
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062
2063
2064
2065
2066
2067
2068
2069
2070
2071
2072
2073
2074
2075
2076

2077 -

2078
2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085

1.01
1.88
2,64
2.61
2.61
263
2.64
265
265
265
264
2.63
262
2.60
257
2.54
251
2.47
244
240
235
2.31
227
223
218
214
209
205
2.00
1.96
1.92
1.87
1.83
1.79
175
1.71
1.67
1.63
1.59
1.55
1.51

1.44
1.41
1.37
1.34
1.31
128
1.25
1.22
1.19
1.16
1.13
1.1
1.08
1.06
1.03
1.01
0.98
0.96
0.94
0.91
0.89
0.87
0.85
0.83
0.81
0.79
0.77
0.75
0.74
0.72
0.70
0.68

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.11
0.22
0.34
0.38
0.43
0.49
0.56
0.63
0.71
0.78
0.86
0.94
1.04
115
125
1.34
1.43
152
162
172
1.81
1.89
197
2.05
2.12
2.17
2.22
2.26
2.28
2.30
2.30
2.30
2.29
2.28
2.27
2.25
2.23
2.20
2.17
213
2.10
2.06
202
1.98
195
1.91
1.88
1.84
1.80
1.77
1.72
1.68
164
1.60
156
1.53
1.49
1.45
1.42
1.38
1.35
131
1.28
1.25
1.22
119
1.16
113

1.01
1.88
2,64
261
2.61
2.63
2.53

2 31
2.27
221
214
2.06
1.97
187
1.76
1.65
1.53
1.40
1.256
1.1
0.98
0.84
0.70
0.56
0.42
0.29
0.16
0.04
-0.08
-0.20
-0.30
-0.39
0.47
-0.54
-0.59
-0.63
-0.67
-0.70
-0.73
-0.75
-0.77
0.79
-0.79
-0.79
0.79
-0.79
-0.78
-0.77
-0.76
-0.76
-0.75
-0.75
0.74
-0.72
0.71
-0.69
-0.68
-0.66
-0.64
-0.63
-0.61

-0 58
-0.57
-0.55
-0.54
0.52
-0.51
-0.49
-0.48
-0.47
-0.48
-0.45

1.01
2.90
5.53
8.15
10.76
13.39
15.91
18.34
20.65
22,92
25.13
27.27
20.33
31.29
33.16
34.82
36.58
38.11
39.51
40.76
41.87
42.84
43.69
44.39
44.95
45.37
45.65
45.82
45.85
48.77
45.57
45.27
44.88
44.42
43.88
43.29
42.66
41.99
41.29
40.56
39.81
39.03
38.24
37.45
36.66
35.86
35.08
34.30
33.53
32.76
32.00
31.25
30.50
29.77
29.04
28.34
27.64
26.96
26.31
25.66
25.03
24.42
23.82
23.24
22,68
22.13
21.59
21.07
20.56
20.07
19.59
19.12
18.67
18.22

0.01
0.02
0.03
0.05
0.07
0.08
0.10
0.12
0.13
0.15
0.17
0.18
0.20
0.22
0.23
0.25
0.26
0.27
0.29
0.30
0.31
0.32
0.33
0.34
0.35
0.36
0.36
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.37
037
0.37
0.37
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.35
0.35
0.35
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.33
0.33
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.29
0.29
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.27
027
027
0.26
0.26
0.26
0.25
0.25
0.25

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062
2063
2064
2065
2066
2067
2068
2089
2070
2071
2072
2073
2074
2075
2076
2077
2078
2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085

2623
4933
7,020
7,047
7,154
7.296
7,449
7,598
7,742
7,880
8,013
8,136
8.247
8,348
8.441
8.525
8.602
8,672
8,736
8,798
8.859
8918
8977
9,034
9,090
9,145
9,189
9,253
9,307
9,359
9,410
8,460
9,509
9,558
9,606
9,651
9,696
9,740
9,782
9,825
9,866
9,908
9,949
9,990
10,032
10,076
10,121
10,168
10,215
10,263
10,311
10,360
10,410
10,460
10,511
10,561
10,61
10,662
10,712
10,762
10,811
10,859
10,907
10,985
11,002
11,048
11,093
11,138
11,182
11,226
11,269
1312
11,355
11,397
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136
149
162
175
187
200
213
226
238
249
259
267
275
280
285
288
291
294
297
299
299
297
296
294
291
288
285
282
279
277
273
269
265
260
254
248
242
237
231
226
220
214
209
203
198
192
187
182
177
173
169
164

Male 52 62 2 82 92
Issue 32 0.5% 1.3% 5.0% 17.2% 40.1%
Issue 42 0.3% 0.8% 7.8% 10.8% 28.1%
Issue 52 0.0% 0.6% 2.6% 10.1% 26.8%
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 7.4% 40.6%
Female 52 62 12 82 92
Issue 32 0.7% 1.6% 5.2% 21.1% 46.8%
Issue 42 0.4% 0.9% 3.0% 14.0% 35.7%
Issue 52 0.6% 2.5% 12.6% 33.3%
Issue 62 1.6% 9.4% 29.6%
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or JADL.in Medicare Population
12 82 92
1999 10.0% 25.9% 62.7%

Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASDI Trustees Report

Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data

Table 1a1, Estlmaled Oparatlons of CLASS Act Trust Fund
D)

Trust
Premlums Outgo Cash- Fund
Flow Dec 31
Billions of Nominal {current) Dollars
2012 0.71 0.00 0.71 0.73

Anan . ma ~nn

2012

Requir

Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA
November 24, 2009

15,000 Eamm s in First 5 Years Premium:_ Moderate Antiselection

Net

Premiums OQutgo Cash-
Flow
Billions of 2012 PV $
0.71 0.00 0.71

Significant Failure to
Trust Fund Assets}

on December 31

pPvs
0.71

Percent|
of GDP

0.00

Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed

2012

Number
Actlve

Number |
In Benefit

thousands

525

0




Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASDI Trustees Report

Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data

ibility: 2+ ADL or IAD

Net Trust

Premiums Outgo Cash- Fund
Flow Dec 31

Billions of Nominal (current) Dollars
2012 2.09 0.00 2.09 2.15
2013 4.06 0.00 4.06 6.46
2014 5.94 0.00 5.94 12.94

LT A ann ~Aaa PRSP

Table 1a2. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund
E|

I}

ERYSignlﬂgaanntise!action
L aftel

eve/ Prem

Premiums Outgo Cash-
Flow
Biflions of 2012 Pv §
2.09 0.00 2.09
3.84 0.00 3.84
0.00 5.31

5.31

2014 2.02 0.00 2,02 4.39 2014 180 0.00 1.80 3.82 0.02
2015 2.05 0.00 2.05 6.75 2015 173 0.00 1.73 5.54 0.03
2016 209 0.00 2.09 9.29 2016 167 0.00 1.67 7.1 0.04
2017 2.16 0.00 2.16 12.05 2017 163 0.00 1.63 8.85 0.06
2018 227 0.38 1.89 14.69 2018 1.62 0.27 1.35 10.20 0.06
2019 238 0.76 1.62 17.21 2018 160 0.51 1.09 11.29 0.07
2020 2.49 1.15 1.33 19.58 2020 1.58 0.74 0.85 12.14 0.08
2021 1.57 0.74 0.82 12.96 0.09
2011-15 6.15 0.00 6.15 2022 156 0.76 0.80 13.76 0.09
2011-20 17.54 2,29 15.25 2023 1.54 0.77 0.77 14.53 0.10
2024 153 0.78 0.74 15.28 0.10
2025 1,51 0.79 0.72 15.99 0.11
Basic Specifications 2026 1.49 0.80 0.69 16.68 0.12
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027  1.46 0.81 0.65 17.33 0.12
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issye 2028 1.44 0.82 0.62 17.95 0.13
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2029 142 0.84 0.58 18.52 0.13
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 1.39 0.86 0.53 19.05 0.14
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 1.36 0.89 0.47 19.52 0.14
1 Active Mort ratio{to ssa area) 2032 1.34 0.91 0.42 19.94 0.15
0.5 Lapse ratio {to SOA rates) 2033 1.31 0.94 0.37 20.32 0.15
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 1.28 0.96 0.33 20.65 0.16
1=offsetting effects of Increasing longevity 2035 1.26 0.98 0.27 20.92 0.16
1.03 Admin fac (max 5%) (reflected in prems} 2036 123 1.01 0.22 21.14 0.16
2037 1.20 1.04 0.16 21.30 0.17
Assumption: % of Wkrs Envoll in YR (not reenroll} 2038  1.18 1.07 0.11 21.41 0.17
Allin 2012-14-Start * Altaln age in 2015+ 2039 115 1.09 0.06 21.47 0.17
Issue Age  M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+ 2040 113 112 0.01 21.48 0.17
32 (25-39) 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2041 110 1.14 -0.04 21.44 0.18
42 1.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 2042  1.08 1.17 -0.09 21.35 0.18
47 1.5% 15% 1.0% 1.0% 2043  1.05 1.18 -0.13 21.22 0.18
52 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2044 103 1.20 0.17 21.05 0.18
57 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2045 100 1.21 -0.21 20.84 0.18
62 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2046 0.98 1.22 0.24 20.60 0.18
67 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 (.96 1.22 -0.26 20.34 0.18
“One third each yr, phase in 2048 0.93 1.22 -0.28 20.06 0.18
2049  0.91 1.21 -0.30 18.75 0.18
2012 Calculated Initial Prems 2050 0.89 1.21 -0.32 19.44 0.18
Issue Age Male Female Unisex} Average 2051 0.87 1.20 -0.33 19.10 0.17
32 $67.91 $89.72 $78.31} Initial Issue 2052 0.85 1.19 -0.35 18.76 0.17
42 $71.41 $93.99 $82.17] Premium 2053  0.83 118 -0.36 18.40 L 0.7
47 $88.12  $108.59 $98.00f All ages 2054  0.81 1.17 -0.37 18.03 0.17
52 $101.09 $12664 $113.53 in2012 2085 o0.79 1.16 -0.37 17.66 0.17
57 $119.48  $154.07  $136.02 $112.87 2056 0.77 1.14 £0.37 17.29 0.17
62 $12764 $18402 $153.65 2057  0.75 112+ 037 16.92 0.17
67 $184.64  $269.93 $223.29 2058 0.73 1.10 -0.37 16.55 0.16
2059 071 1.08 -0.37 16.18 0.16
Incidence Rate Antiselection Factor 2060 0.70 1.06 037 15.81 0.16
(Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061 0.68 1.04 -0.36 15.45 0.16
Issue Age 2062 0.67 1.03 -0.36 15.09 0.16
Duration Under45 4554 55 and Over 2063 0.65 1.01 -0.36 14.73 0.15
15 125 12.5 125 2064 0.63 0.99 -0.36 14.37 0.15
6-10 25 2.5 25 2065 062 0.97 0.35 14.02 0.15
11-15 1.5 15 15 2066 0.60 0.95 0.35 13.68 0.15
16+ 1.5 1.5 1.5 2067 0.59 093 -0.34 13.34 0.15
’ ] 2068 0.58 0.91 -0.33 13.01 0.14
robability P remium (Including Reenroliments 2069 0.56 0.89 -0.32 12.68 0.14
Issue Year  Year 2 Year3 Year 4 Year 5+ 2070 0.55 0.86 -0.31 12.37 0.14
1.0 0.95 0.90 0.85 0.80 2071 054 0.84 -0.31 12.07 0.14
2072 0.52 0.82 -0.30 11.77 0.14
Number Currently in Benefit by Attained Age 2073  0.51 0.80 -0.29 11,48 0.14
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074 0.50 0.78 -0.28 11.20 0.13
Male 52 62 12 82 92 2075 0.49 0.76 -0.27 10.92 0.13
Issue 32 1.7% 2.6% 7.6% 24.2% 53.9% 2076 0.48 0.74 0.27 10.66 0.13
Issue 42 1.9% 2.4% 7.8% 15.5% 38.6% 2077 046 0.72 -0.26 10.40 0.13
Issue 52 0.0% 3.6% 5.3% 14.6% 37.0% 2078 0.45 0.71 -0.25 10.15 0.13
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 11.3% 40.6% 2078  0.44 0.69 -0.25 9.90 0.13
2080 0.43 0.67 -0.24 9.66 0.12
Female 52 62 72 82 92 2081  0.42 0.65 -0.23 9.43 0.12
Issue 32 2.0% 3.0% 7.9% 29.2% 60.6% 2082  0.41 0.64 -0.23 9.20 0.12
Issue 42 2.2% 24% 4.9% 19.8% 47.5%, 2083  0.40 0.62 -0.22 8.98 0.12
Issue 52 3.7% 4.9% 18.0% 44.6% 2084 039 0.61 -0.22 8.77 0.12
Issue 62 8.4% 14.8% 40.4%, 2085  0.38 0.59 -0.21 8.56 0.12
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL in Medicare Population
72 92
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Sighificant Failure to Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed
w L apsatio

Net  Trust Fund Asset

2014 1,370 0
2015 1,334 0
2016 1307 0
2017 1,301 0
2018 1,311 16
2019 1,324 32
2020 1,336 46
2021 1,347 49
2022 1,363 51
2023 1,378 53
2024 1,390 55
2025 1,402 57
2026 1.413 58
2027 1,423 60
2028 1,432 63
2029 1.440 66
2030 1,448 69
2031 1,455 73
2032 1,463 76
2033 1.470 79
2034 1,478 83
2035 1,486 88
2036 1,493 92
2037 1.501 97
2038 1,509 101
2039 1,517 106
2040 1.525 11
2041 1,533 116
2042 1,540 120
2043 1,548 124
2044 1,566 128
2045 1.563 132
2046 1.571 135
2047 1,578 137
2048 1,585 139
2049 1,592 140
2050 1,599 141
2051 1,605 143
2052 1,612 144
2053 1,618 145
2054 1,625 145
2055 1,632 144
2056 1,639 144
2057 1,646 143
2058 1,653 142
2059 1.661 140
2060 1,669 139
2061 1,676 138
2062 1,684 136
2063 1,693 135
2064 1,701 134
2065 1,709 132
2066 1,717 129
2067 1,726 127
2068 1,734 124
2069 1,742 121
2070 1,750 118
2071 1,758 115
2072 1,766 113
2073 1,774 110
2074 1,782 107
2075 1,790 104
2076 1,798 101
2077 1,805 98
2078 1.812 96
2079 1,819 a3
2080 1,826 9

. 2081 1,833 88
2082 1,840 86
2083 1,847 84
2084 1.854 82
2085 1,861 80

on December 31

Percent
PV$ of GDP
209 0.01
5.94 0.04
11.24 0.07

2012
2013
2014

Number
Active
thousands
525
977
1,370

Number
In Claim

0
0
0




2016 6.18 0.00 6.18 27.40 2016 493 0.00 4.93 21.28 0.13 2016 1,307 0
2017 6.41 0.00 6.41 35.57 2017 484 0.00 484 26.11 0.16 2017 1,301 0
2018 6.72 2.04 4.68 42,45 2018 4.80 1.46 3.34 29.46 0.19 2018 1.311 88
2019 6.79 4.08 2.71 47.69 2019 4.58 275 1.83 31.29 0.20 2019 1,283 169
2020 6.84 6.14 0.71 51.17 2020 4.37 3.92 0.45 31.73 0.21 2020 1,256 245
2021  4.16 3.91 0.25 31.98 0.21 2021 1,229 252
201115  18.14 0.00 18.14 2022 4.13 391 0.22 32.20 o.21 2022 1,243 257
2011-20  51.07 12.26 38.82 2023 409 3.88 0.21 324 0.22 2023 1,255 260
2024 404 3.85 0.19 32.60 0.22 2024 1,266 263
- 2025 399 3.82 0.17 32.77 023 2025 1,275 266
Basic Specifications 2026  3.93 3.79 0.14 32.90 0.23 2026 1,284 268
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027 3.87 3.76 0.11 33.01 0.23 2027 1,292 271
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue 2028  3.81 3.73 0.08 33.09 0.24 2028 1,300 272
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2028 3.74 3.69 0.05 33.14 0.24 2029 1,307 274
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 367 3.65 0.02 33.16 0.24 2030 1314 275
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 361 3.61 0.00 33.16 0.24 2031 1322 275
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032 354 3.55 -0.01 33.15 0.25 2032 1,329 274
0.5 Lapse ratio (to SOA rates) 2033 347 3.50 -0.02 33.13 0.25 2033 1337 273
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 34 3.44 -0.04 33.09 0.25 2034 1,345 272
1=offsetting effacts of increasing longevity 2035 334 3.40 -0.06 33.04 0.2 2035 1,352 272
1.03 Admin fac {(max §%) (reflected in prems) 2036 3.27 3.36 -0.09 32.95 0.26 2036 1,360 273
_ — 2037 3.20 3.32 -0.12 32.84 0.26 2037 1,368 273
Assumption: % of Wkrs Enroll In YR {not reenroll} 2038  3.14 3.28 -0.15 32.69 0.26 2038 1,376 273
All in 2012-14-Start * Aftain age in 2015+ 2039  3.07 3.25 -0.18 32.51 0.26 2039 1,384 274
Issue Age  M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+ 2040 3.01 3.22 -0.21 32.30 0.26 2040 1,392 275
32 (25-39) 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2041 294 3.19 -0.25 32.05 0.26 2041 1,400 276
42 1.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 2042 2.88 3.16 0.29 31.77 0.26 2042 1,408 277
47 1.5% 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2043 281 3.13 .32 31.45 0.26 2043 1.415 278
52 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2044 275 - 3.10 -0.35 31.09 0.26 2044 1,423 279
57 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2045 269 3.07 -0.39 30.71 0.26 2045 1,430 279
62 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2046  2.62 3.04 -0.42 30.29 0.26 2046 1,437 280
67 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 256 3.01 -0.44 29.85 0.26 2047 1,444 278
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 2.50 2.97 -0.47 29.38 0.26 2048 1,450 279
2049 2.44 2.93 -0.48 28.90 0.26 2049 1,456 278
2012 Calculated Initial Prems. 2050 239 2.89 0.50 28.39 0.26 2050 1,462 277
Issue Age Male  Female Unisex| Average 2051 233 2.85 -0.52 27.87 0.25 2051 1,468 276
32 $223.84 $259.20 $240.67] Initial issue 2052 227 2.81 0.54 27.34 0.25 2052 1,474 274
42 $263.22 $292.23 $276.98f Premium 2053 222 2.76 -0.55 26.79 0.25 2053 1,480 273
47 $276.24 $289.13 $282.44] Al ages 2054 2.16 272 -0.56 26.23 0.25 2054 1,486 270
52 $318.94 $356.07 $336.80] in2012 2055 2.1 267 -0.56 25.67 0.25 2055 1,492 267
57 $376.38 $426.57 $399.76] $332.53 2056  2.06 2.62 -0.56 25.11 0.24 2056 1,498 285
62 $334.14 $471.03 $395.68 2057 2.01 257 -0.56 24.55 0.24 2057 1,505 261
67 - $571.86 $884.11 $706.82 2058 1.96 2.52 -0.56 24.00 0.24 2058 1,511 258
2059  1.91 247 -0.55 23.45 0.23 2059 1,518 254
[incidence Rate Antiselection Factor 2060  1.87 2.41 0.54 22.90 023 2060 1,526 250
{Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061 1.82 2.36 0.54 22.36 0.23 2061 1,533 247
Issue Age 2062 1.78 231 0.53 21.83 0.23 2062 1,540 243
Duration Under45  45-54 55 and Over 2063 1.74 2.27 -0.53 21.30 0.22 2063 1,548 240
15 100 75 50 2064 1.70 222 -0.52 20.79 0.22 2064 1,555 236
6-10 5 5 5 2065 1.66 217 -0.51 20.28 0.22 2065 1,563 231
11-15 3 3 3 2066 1.62 212 -0.50 19.78 0.21 2066 1,571 227
16+ 2 2 2 2067 1.58 207 -0.49 19.29 0.21 2067 1,578 222
— 2068 1.54 202 -0.48 18.81 0.21 2068 1,586 217
rgrobabmgy Pay Premium {Including Reenrollments} 2069 1.51 1.97 -0.46 18.35 0.21 2069 1,583 211
issue Year  Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5+ 2070 1.47 1.92 -0.45 17.90 020 2070 1,601 206
1.0 0.95 0.90 0.85 0.80 2071 1.44 1.88 0.44 17.46 0.20 2071 1,608 201
2072 140 1.83 -0.43 17.03 0.20 2072 1,615 196
Number Currently in Benefit by Attained Age 2073 1.37 1.79 -0.42 16.62 0.20 2073 1,623 191
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074 1.34 1.74 -0.40 16.21 0.19 2074 1,630 186
Male 52 62 12 82 92 2075 1.31 1.70 -0.39 15.82 0.19 2075 1,637 181
Issue 32 9.0% 9.2% 14.6% 34.8% 69.7% 2076  1.27 1.66 -0.38 15.44 0.19 2076 1,643 176
Issue 42 13.1% 12.2% 7.8% 22.5% 50.0% 2077 1.24 1.62 -0.37 15.06 0.19 2077 1,650 172
Issue 52 18.5% 15.7% 21.3% 47.4% 2078 1.21 1.58 -0.36 14.70 0.18 2078 1,657 167
Issue 62 24.3% 19.7% 40.6% 2079  1.18 1.54 0.36 14.34 0.18 2079 1,663 163
2080 1.16 1.50 0.35 13.99 0.18 2080 1,669 159
Female 52 62 72 82 92 2081 1.13 1.47 -0.34 13.66 0.18 2081 1,676 155
Issue 32 9.4% 9.8% 15.6% 41.4% 75.7% 2082 110 1.43 -0.33 13.33 0.17 2082 1,682 151
Issue 42 13.9% 11.4% 11.2% 28.2% 60.3% 2083 1.07 1.40 -0.32 13.00 0.17 2083 1,688 147
Issue 52 19.6% 14.2% 25.5% 56.0% 2084 1.05 1.36 -0.31 12,69 017 2084 1,694 144
|ssue 62 32.3% 27.6% 52.9%! 2085  1.02 1.33 -0.31 12.38 0.17 2085 1,700 140
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Table 1a3. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund No New [ssue at 62 or Older Significant Antiselection
Eligibility: 2+ ADL or JADL Level Premium after Issue Low Lapsation S!'gnilicanl Failure to Pay Premiums among those not Lapsed
Net Trust Net Trust Fund Assets
Premiums Outgo Cash- Fund Premiums Outgo Cash- on December 31 Number  Number
Flow Dec 31 Flow Percent | Active  In Claim
Billions of Nominal (current) Dolfars Billions of 2012 PV § PV§ of GDP thousands
2012 0.92 0.00 0.92 0.95 2012 0.92 0.00 0.92 0.92 0.01 2012 467 1}
2013 1.78 0.00 1.79 2.84 2013  1.69 0.00 1.68 261 0.02 2013 869 0
2014 2.61 0.00 2.61 5.69 2014 233 0.00 2.33 494 0.03 2014 1,217 0
2015 2n 0.00 27 8.80 2015 229 0.00 229 7.23 0.04 2015 1,204 0
2016 2.82 0.00 282 12.21 2016 225 0.00 2.25 9.48 0.06 2016 1,196 [t}




Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 OASD! Trustees Report

Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data

Table 1a4. Estimated Operations of CLASS Act Trust Fund

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2019

Increase Vesting Period tc 84 Months Premium (from 60 Months) Significant Antiselection
Eligibllity: 2+ ADL or IADL Level Premium afler Issue Low Lapsation Significant Failure lo Pay Premiums among these not Lapsed
Net Trust Net  Trust Fund Assets]
Premiums Outgo Cash- Fund Premiums  Outgo Cash- on December 31 Number  Number
Fiow Dec 31 Flow Percent Active  In Claim
Bilions of Nomninal (current) Dollars Billions of 2012 PV § PVE of GDP thousands
0.96 0.00 0.96 0.99 2012 096 0.00 0.96 0.96 0.01 2012 525 4]
1.87 0.00 1.87 2.97 2013 1.77 0.00 1.77 273 0.02 2013 977 0
273 0.00 273 5.96 2014 244 0.00 2.44 5.18 0.03 2014 1,370 0
277 0.00 277 9.15 2015 234 0.00 234 7.51 0.05 2015 1,334 0
2.81 0.00 2.81 12,57 2018 225 0.00 2.25 9.76 0.06 2016 1,307 1]
2.90 0.00 2.90 16.28 2017 219 0.00 2,19 11.85 0.07 2017 1,301 0
3.04 0.00 3.04 20.35 2018 217 0.00 217 14.12 0.09 2018 1,311 0
3.21 0.00 3.21 24.82 2019 217 0.00 2.17 16.29 0.10 2019 1334 n

Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA
November 24, 2009

2018 3.15 0.54 2.61 19.57 2018 225 0.39 1.86 13.58 0.09 2018 1,225 23
2019 3.32 1.10 2.23 22.99 2019 224 0.74 1.50 15.09 0.10 2019 1,242 47
2020 3.50 1.69 1.81 26.19 2020 2,23 1.08 1.15 16.24 0.1 2020 1,257 69
2021 221 1.14 1.07 17.31 0.1 2021 1,269 75
2011-15 8.03 0.00 8.03 2022 2.1 1.21 1.00 18.32 0.12 2022 1,290 81
2011-20 23,78 3.33 20.46 2023 220 1.26 0.94 19.26 0.13 2023 1,307 86
j 2024 218 1.30 0.88 20.14 0.14 2024 1,323 9N
2025 217 1.34 0.82 20.96 0.14 2025 1,338 96
Basic Specifications 2026 2.14 1.38 0.77 21.73 0.15 2026 1,351 100
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027 212 1.41 0.71 22.44 0.16 2027 1,364 104
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue 2028  2.09 1.4 0.65 23.09 0.16 2028 1,375 108
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2029 2.06 1.46 0.60 23.69 0.17 2029 1,385 111
1 Annual Prem Inflation fac after issue 2030 203 1.48 0.55 24.24 0.18 2030 1,394 115
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 1.99 1.50 0.49 24.73 0.18 2031 1,404 119
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032 1.96 1.52 0.44 25.17 0.19 2032 1,413 122
0.5 Lapse ratio {to SOA rates) 2033 1.93 1.53 0.39 25.56 0.19 2033 1,423 125
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 189 1.55 0.35 259 0.20 2034 1,432 129
1=offsetting effects of increasing longevity 2035 186 .57 0.29 26.20 0.20 2035 1,441 133
1.03 Admin fac (max 5%) (reflected in prems) 2036 1.82 1.59 0.23 26.43 0.21 2036 1,450 138
2037 178 1.61 0.17 26.60 0.21 2037 1,458 143
Assumption: % of Wkrs Enroli in YR {not reenroll) 2038 175 1.63 0.11 26.71 0.21 2038 1,467 147
Allin 2012-14-Start * Attain age in 2015+ 2039 1.71 1.66 0.05 26.76 0.21 2039 1,476 152
Issue Age M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+| 2040 1.67 1.68 0.01 26.76 022 2040 1,484 158
32 (25-39) 0.5% 05% 0.5% 0.5% 2041 1864 1.70 -0.07 26.69 0.22 2041 1,492 163
42 1.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 2042 160 1.73 -0.13 26.56 0.22 2042 1,500 168
47 1.5% 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2043 156 1.74 -0.18 26.39 0.22 2043 1,508 173
52 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2044 153 1.75 -0.23 26.16 0.22 2044 1,516 177
57 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2045 149 1.76 -0.27 25.89 0.22 2045 1,524 181
62 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2046  1.46 177 -0.31 25.58 0.22 2046 1,531 184
67 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%. 2047 142 1.76 -0.34 2525 0.22 2047 1,538 186
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 139 1.76 0.37 2488 0.22 2043 1,545 188
2048 1.36 175 -0.39 24.49 0.22 2048 1,552 189
2012 Calculated initial Prems 2050 133 1.73 -0.41 24.08 0.22 2050 1,558 190
Issue Age Male Female Unisex] Average 2051 1.29 1.72 -0.43 23.66 0.22 2051 1,565 192
32 $102.64 $132.39  $116.81] Inital lssue 2052 1.2 1.7 -0.44 23.21 0.21 2052 1571 192
42 $11227  $141.33 $126.09] Premium 2053 1.23 1.69 -0.46 22.76 0.21 2053 1,577 192
47 $14050 $163.36 $151.51] an ages 2054 1.20 1.67 -0.46 22.30 0.21 2054 1,584 192
52 $162.84 $192.73 $177.34] in 2012 2055 1.17 1.64 0.47 21.83 0.21 2055 1.590 191
57 $19225 $232.37 $211.33] $184.47 2056  1.14 1.61 -0.47 21.36 0.21 2056 1,587 189
62 $219.45 $305.92 $258.98 2057 1,12 1.59 047 20.89 0.20 2057 1.604 188
67 $337.12  $490.22 $337.13 2058  1.09 1.56 -0.47 20.42 0.20 2058 1,611 186
2059 1.08 1.53 -0.46 19.96 0.20 2059 1,619 184
Incidence Rate Antiselection Fa. or 2060 1.04 1.50 -0.46 18.50 0.20 2060 1,626 182
(Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061 1.01 1.47 -0.46 19.04 0.20 2061 1,634 180
Issue Age 2062 0.99 1.44 -0.45 18.59 0.19 12062 1,642 178
Duration Under45 45-54 55 and Over 2063 0.97 1.42 -0.45 18.14 0.19 2063 1,650 176
15 25 25 25 2064 094 1.39 -0.44 17.70 0.19 2064 1,658 173
6-10 5 5 5 2065 0.92 1.36 0.44 17.26 0.19 2065 1,666 170
11-15 3 3 3 2066 0.90 1.33 -0.43 16.84 0.18 2066 1,674 167
16+ 2 2 2 2067 0.88 1.30 0.42 16.42 0.18 2067 1.682 164
i 2068 0.86 127 -0.41 16.01 0.18 2068 1,690 160
Probability Pay Premium {Including Reenrollments) 2069 0.84 1.24 -0.40 15.61 0.18 2069 1,698 156
Issue Year  Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5+ 2070 082 1.20 0.39 15.23 0.17 2070 1,708 152
1.0 0.95 0.90 0.85 0.80 2071 0.80 1.17 -0.37 14.85 0.17 2071 1,714 148
2072 0.78 1.15 -0.36 14.49 0.17 2072 1,722 144
Number Currently in Benefit by Attained Age 2073 0.76 1.12 -0.35 14.13 0.17 2073 1,729 140
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074  0.74 1.09 -0.35 13.79 0.16 2074 1,737 137
Male 52 62 72 82 92 2075 0.73 1.06 0.34 13.45 0.16 2075 1,745 133
Issue 32 3.1% 4.2% 10.6% 31.6% 66.9% 2076  0.7% 1.04 -0.33 13.13 0.16 2076 1,752 129
Issue 42 3.8% 4.4% 7.8% 20.5% 49.0% 2077  0.69 1:01 -0.32 12.81 0.16 2077 1,759 126
Issue 52 0.0% 7.3% 8.8% 19.6% 47.1% 2078 0.68 0.98 -0.31 12.50 0.16 2078 1.766 123
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 13.7% 17.3% 40.6% 2079 ' 0.66 0.96 -0.30 12.20 0.15 2079 1,773 120
2080 0.64 0.94 -0.29 11.90 0.15 2080 1,780 116
Female 52 62 12 82 92 2081  0.63 0.91 -0.29 11.62 0.15 2081 1787 113
Issue 32 3.7% 4.8% 11.2% - 37.8% 73.2% 2082 0.61 0.89 -0.28 11.34 0.15 2082 1,794 110
Issue 42 4.4% 4.5% 7.2% 26.0% 58.9% 2083  0.60 0.87 027 1107 0.15 2083 1,800 108
Issue 52 7.5% 8.0% 23.7% 55.5% 2084 0.58 0.85 -0.27 10.80 0.15 2084 1,807 105
Issue 62 17.3% 22.7% 51.6% 2085  0.57 0.83 -0.26 10.54 0.14 2085 1,813 102
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL in Medicare Population
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2020 3.38 0.82 2.57 28.80 2020 216 0.52 1.64 17.92 0.12 2020 1,355 31
2021 211 0.95 1.16 19.08 0.13 2021 1,357 59
2011-15 8.33 0.00 833 2022 2.05 132 0.73 19.81 0.13 2022 1,356 85
2011-20 23.68 0.82 22.86 2023 2.00 1.27 0.73 20.54 0.14 2023 1,355 85
2024 1.97 1.26 0.71 21.26 0.14 2024 1.366 87
— 2025 1.84 1.26 0.68 21.94 0.15 2025 1377 90
Basic Specifications 2026  1.91 1.27 0.65 22,59 0.16 2026 1,386 93
$50 Daily Ben 2012 2027 1.88 1.28 0.60 23.19 0.16 2027 1,395 96
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac after Issue 2028 1.85 1.29 0.56 23.75 0.17 2028 1,403 98
1.028 Annual ben inflation fac ACROSS Issue 2029 1.82 1.30 0.52 24.27 0.17 2029 1,411 101
1 Annual Prem inflation fac after issue 2030 1.78 1.31 0.48 24.75 0.18 2030 1,418 104
1.058 PV discount fac 2031 1.75 1.32 0.43 25.18 0.18 2031 1,425 107
1 Active Mort ratio(to ssa area) 2032 1.1 1.33 0.38 25.56 0.19 2032 1,432 110
0.5 Lapse ratio {to SOA rates) 2033  1.68 1.35 0.33 25.89 0.19 2033 1,440 113
1 Inc rate change fac after 1999 2034 1.64 1.36 0.28 26.17 0:20 2034 1,448 117
1=offselting effects of increasing longevity 2035 161 1.38 0.23 26.40 0.20 2035 1,455 122
1.03 .Admin fac (max 5%) (reflected in prems) 2036 1.58 1.41 0.17 26.57 0.21 2036 1,463 126
- — — 2037 1.54 1.43 0.11 26.68 0.2% 2037 1,470 131
Assumption: % of Wkrs Enroll in YR (not reearoll) 2038 1.5 1.45 0.06 26.74 0.1 2038 1,478 136
Allin 2012-14-Start *  Attain age in 2015+ 2039 1.47 1.47 0.00 26.74 0.21% 2038 1,486 140
Issue Age M2012 F2012 M2015+ F2015+ 2040 1.44 1.49 -0.05 26.69 0.22 2040 1,494 146
32 (25-39) 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2041 1.41 1.52 -0.11 26.58 0.22 2041 1,502 151
LY 1.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 2042 138 1.54 .16 26.42 0.22 2042 1,509 156
47 1.5% 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2043 135 1.55 -0.21 26.21 0.22 2043 1,517 160
52 2.0% 20% 1.5% 1.5% 2044 1.31 1.56 -0.25 25.96 0.22 2044 1,525 164
57 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2045 1.28 1.57 -0.28 2568 0.22 2045 1,632 167
62 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%! 2046 1.25 1.57 -0.32 25.36 0.22 2046 1,540 170
67 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2047 1.23 1.57 0.35 25.01 0.22 2047 1,547 172
*One third each yr, phase in 2048 1.20 1.57 0.37 24.64 0.22 2048 1,554 174
2049 117 1.56 -0.39 24.25 0.22 2049 1,560 175
2012 Calculated Initial Prems 2050 1.14 1.55 -0.41 23.84 0.22 2050 1,567 177
issue Age Male Female Unisex] Average 2051 1.11 1.54 -0.42 23.42 0.21 2051 1,573 178
32 $97.46 $127.17  $111.61] Initial Issue 2052 1.08 1.53 -0.44 22.98 0.21 2052 1,580 179
42 $104.25 $133.94 $118.38] Premium 2053  1.06 1.51 0.45 2253 0.21 2053 1,586 179
47 $119.44 $146.15 $132.31] Allages 2054 1.03 1.49 -0.46 22.07 0.21 2054 1.593 179
52 $127.82 $150.37 $138.77] in2012 2055 1.01 147 -0.46 21.61 0.21 2055 1,599 178
57 $154.63 $203.16 $177.75} $153.06 2056 0.98 1.45 0.46 21.14 0.20 2056 1,606 177
62 $195.49 $272.27 $230.69 2057 0.96 1.42 -0.46 20.68 0.20 2057 1,613 176
67 $309.42 $455.56 $375.21 2058 0.94 1.40 -0.46 20.22 0.20 2058 1,620 174
2058 0.92 1.37 -0.46 18.76 020 2059 1,628 172
lincidence Rate Antiseloction Factor 2060 0.89 1.35 -0.45 19.31 0.20 2060 1,635 170
(Ratio to SOA Experience) 2061  0.87 1.32 -0.45 18.85 0.19 2061 1,643 169
Issue Age 2062 0.85 1.30 0.45 18.41 0.19 2062 1,651 167
Duration Under45 45-54 55 and Over 2063 0.83 1.28 -0.44 17.96 0.19 2063 1,659 165
1-5 22 22 22 2064 0.81 1.25 -0.44 17.52 0.19 2064 1,667 163
6-10 4 4 4 2065 0.79 1.23 -0.43 17.09 0.18 2065 1.675 160
11-15 2 2 2 2066 0.77 1.20 0.42 16.67 0.18 2066 1,683 157
16+ 2 2 2 2087 0.76 147 -0.41 16.25 0.18 2067 1,691 154
— 2068 0.74 1.14 -0.40 15.85 0.18 2068 1,699 150
'l-’robabri_tx Pay Premium (Inciuding Reenrollments) 2069 0.72 1.11 -0.39 15.46 0.17 2069 1,707 147
issue Year  Year2 Year3 Year4 Year 5+ 2070 0.70 1.09 -0.38 15.07 0.17 2070 1,715 143
1.0 0.95 0.90 0.85 0.80 2071 0.69 1.06 -0.37 14.70 0.17 2071 1,723 139
- 2072 0.67 1.03 -0.36 14.34 0.17 2072 1,731 136
Number Currently in Benefit by Attained Age 2073 0.66 1.01 0.35 13.99 0.16 2073 1,739 132
as Percent of those not lapsed or deceased 2074 0.64 0.98 -0.34 13.65 0.16 2074 1,747 129
Male 52 62 2 82 92 2075 0.62 0.96 -0.33 13.32 0.16 2075 1,754 125
Issue 32 3.1% 4.1% 10.6% 31.6% 66.9% 2076 © 0.61 0.93 -0.32 12.99 0.16 2076 1,762 122
Issue 42 3.8% 4.4% 7.8% 20.5% 49.0% 2077 059 0.91 -0.31 12.68 0.16 2077 1,769 119
Issue 52 0.0% 5.6% 7.3% 19.2% 47.0% 2078 0.58 0.89 -0.31 12.37 0.15 2078 1776 115
Issue 62 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% 17.8% 40.6% 2079 0.57 0.86 -0.30 12.07 0.15 2079 1,783 112
2080 0.55 0.84 -0.29 11.78 0.15 2080 1,790 109
Fomale 52 62 72 82 92 2081 0.54 0.82 -0.28 11.50 0.15 2081 1,797 107
Issue 32 3.7% 4.8% 11.1% 37.8% 73.2% 2082 0.53 0.80 -0.28 11.22 0.15 2082 1,804 104
Issue 42 4.4% 4.5% 7.2% 26.0% 58.9% 2083 0.51 0.78 -0.27 10.95 0.15 2083 1,810 101
Issue 52 5.6% 6.4% 23.2% 55.4% 2084 0.50 0.76 -0.26 10.69 0.14 2084 1,817 99
Issue 62 19,7% 23.5% 51.8% 2085  0.49 0.74 -0.26 10.44 0.14 2085 1,823 96
NLTCS Prevalence of 2+ ADL or IADL in Medicare Population
12 82 92
1999 10.0% 25.9% 62.7%
Based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2009 CASDI Trustees Report Office of the Chief Actuary, SSA

Based on Selected SOA Intercompany 1984-2004 LTTC Insurance Experience Data November 24, 2008




Male Estimated LTC Claim Incidence Rate for 1999
IssueAgeG < 40

Duration

_
OC OGN B WN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49

0.024%
0.007%
0.023%
0.017%
0.011%
0.006%
0.011%
0.021%
0.022%
0.028%
0.027%
0.016%
0.013%
0.019%
0.038%
0.045%
0.050%
0.043%
0.046%
0.022%
0.049%
0.049%
0.058%
0.080%
0.079%
0.087%
0.100%
0.122%
0.16%
0.21%
0.25%
0.26%
0.33%
0.37%
0.48%
0.66%
0.65%
1.53%
0.86%
0.99%
1.31%
1.57%
1.98%
1.99%
2.24%
2.62%
2.95%
3.45%
3.96%

40-44

0.03%
0.01%
0.02%
0.02%
0.03%
0.03%
0.03%
0.03%
0.04%
0.02%
0.04%
0.03%
0.04%
0.05%
0.06%
0.07%
0.08%
0.09%
0.11%
0.13%
0.16%
0.16%
0.21%
0.24%
0.30%
0.40%
0.40%
0.90%
0.55%
0.64%
0.83%
0.98%
1.24%
1.26%
1.45%
1.74%
1.91%
2.59%
2.57%
2.84%
3.34%
3.77%
3.78%
4.44%
4.60%
5.63%
5.86%
7.14%
7.36%

45-49 50-54
italics interpolated
0.04% 0.05%
0.03% 0.04%
0.03% 0.04%
0.03% 0.06%
0.06% 0.06%
0.06% 0.07%
0.07% 0.08%
0.05% 0.09%
0.06% 0.11%
0.02% 0.13%
0.06% 0.16%
0.06% 0.16%
0.08% 0.21%
0.11% 0.24%
0.10% 0.30%
0.11% 0.40%
0.12% 0.40%
0.16% 0.90%
0.21% 0.55%
0.30% 0.64%
0.33% 0.83%
0.35% 0.98%
0.46% 1.24%
0.49% 1.26%
0.67% 1.45%
0.91% 1.74%
0.89% 1.91%
2.17% 2.59%
1.18% 2.57%
1.34% 2.84%
1.79% 3.34%
2.17% 3.77%
2.72% 3.78%
2.72% 4.44%
3.04% 4.60%
3.50% 5.63%
3.98% 5.86%
4.32% 7.14%
5.36% 7.36%
5.86% 9.23%
6.66% 10.28%
7.37% 3.39%
6.72% 3.74%
846% 13.03%
8.47% 2.94%
10.55% 5.74%
10.63%  18.41%
13.17% 8.00%
12.92% 3.82%

55-59

0.05%
0.06%
0.07%
0.10%
0.09%
0.11%
0.12%
0.16%
0.21%
0.30%
0.33%
0.35%
0.46%
0.49%
0.67%
0.91%
0.89%
2.17%
1.18%
1.34%
1.79%
2.17%
2.72%
2.72%
3.04%
3.50%
3.98%
4.32%
5.36%
5.86%
6.66%
7.37%
6.72%
8.46%
8.47%
10.55%
10.63%
13.17%
12.92%
17.21%
18.91%
8.00%
1.28%
23.79%
16.22%

60-64

0.10%
0.11%
0.14%
0.15%
0.18%
0.20%
0.28%
0.33%
0.37%
0.48%
0.66%
0.65%
1.53%
0.86%
0.99%
1.31%
1.57%
1.98%
1.99%
2.24%
2.62%
2.95%
3.45%
3.96%
4.35%
5.00%
5.57%
5.25%
6.45%
6.53%
8.09%
8.25%
10.15%
10.14%
13.22%
14.59%
1.60%
2.51%
18.41%
0.00%
3.82%
16.22%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0

0
0
0

65-69

0.13%
0.20%
0.25%
0.34%
0.40%
0.47%
0.62%
0.73%
0.86%
0.99%
1.31%
1.57%
1.98%
1.99%
2.24%
2.62%
2.95%
3.45%
3.96%
4.35%
5.00%
5.57%
5.25%
6.45%
6.53%
8.09%
8.25%
10.15%
10.14%
13.22%
14.59%
1.60%
2.51%
18.41%
88.00%
3.82%
16.22%
0.00%
0.00%

SR -ReleNeNoNeNo Nelo

SOA Expel
70-74

0.32%
0.43%
0.60%
0.77%
0.97%
1.23%
1.41%
1.62%
1.99%
2.24%
2.62%
2.95%
3.45%
3.96%
4.35%
5.00%
5.57%
5.25%
6.45%
6.53%
8.09%
8.25%
10.15%
10.14%
13.22%
14.59%
1.60%
2.51%
18.41%
8.00%
3.82%
16.22%
0.00%
0.00%

COoO0CocoOo0CcoDoOoocoOCOoOO0O0O O




50
51
52
53

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

4.35%
5.00%
5.57%
5.25%
6.45%
6.53%
8.09%
8.25%
10.15%
10.14%
13.22%
14.59%
1.60%
2.51%
18.41%
0.00%
3.82%
16.22%

9.23%
10.28%
3.39%
3.74%
13.03%
2.94%
5.74%
13.83%
8.00%
3.82%
16.22%

17.21%
18.91%
8.00%
3.82%
16.22%

16.22%

Female Estimated LTC Claim Incidence Rate for 1999

IssueAge( < 40
Duration
1 0.02%
2 0.01%
3 0.01%
4 0.03%
5 0.02%
6 0.02%
7 0.03%
8 0.01%
9 0.05%
10 0.08%
11 0.03%
12 0.03%
13 0.04%
14 0.04%
15 0.04%
16 0.05%
17 0.05%
18 0.07%
19 0.09%
20 0.07%

21

0.07%

40-44

0.02%
0.02%
0.03%
0.03%
0.03%
0.03%
0.04%
0.04%
0.07%
0.07%
0.05%
0.05%
0.07%
0.07%
0.06%
0.08%
0.10%
0.11%
0.13%
0.14%
0.19%

45-49 50-54
italics interpolated
0.03% 0.05%
0.03% 0.05%
0.05% 0.06%
0.04% 0.07%
0.04% 0.06%
0.06% 0.08%
0.06% 0.10%
0.09% 0.11%
0.11% 0.12%
0.07% 0.13%
0.09% 0.18%
0.09% 0.18%
0.10% 0.22%
0.11% 0.26%
0.10% 0.31%
0.13% 0.40%
0.17% 0.50%
0.17% 0.54%
0.17% 0.62%
0.23% 0.72%
0.35% 0.85%

55-59

0.10%
0.09%
0.10%
0.11%
0.10%
0.13%
0.17%
0.17%
0.17%
0.23%
0.36%
0.37%
0.44%
0.55%
0.68%
0.88%
1.09%
1.19%
1.38%
1.61%
1.80%

CO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0OOODO0OO0OOOO0CO0OOOO

60-64

0.12%
0.15%
0.18%
0.18%
0.23%
0.28%
0.28%
0.34%
0.41%
0.49%
0.64%
0.79%
0.87%
1.00%
1.17%
1.32%
1.64%
2.17%
2.15%
2.47%
2.79%

OO0 OOOOODOODOODOOOOOO

65-69

0.21%
0.28%
0.38%
0.48%
0.52%
0.64%
0.72%
0.84%
1.00%
1.17%
1.32%
1.64%
2.17%
2.15%
2.47%
2.79%
2.92%
3.69%
4.42%
4.76%
5.27%

0000000000000 OOOOOODOOO

SOA Expe!
70-74

0.47%
0.66%
0.87%
1.06%
1.28%
1.44%
1.68%
1.98%
2.15%
2.47%
2.79%
2.92%
3.69%
4.42%
4.76%
5.27%
6.04%
5.39%
4.92%
5.77%
6.63%




122
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

0.07%
0.08%
0.09%
0.08%
0.11%
0.14%
0.14%
0.15%
0.18%
0.27%
0.27%
0.33%
0.41%
0.49%
0.64%
0.79%
0.87%
1.00%
1.17%
1.32%
1.64%
217%
2.15%
2.47%
2.79%
2.92%
3.69%
4.42%
4.76%
5.27%
6.04%
5.39%
4.92%
5.77%
6.63%
7.24%
5.76%
10.99%
9.99%
9.32%
10.42%
7.87%
11.79%
7.97%
16.94%
3.78%

0.19%
0.23%
0.28%
0.33%
0.43%
0.53%
0.58%
0.66%
0.77%
0.90%
1.09%
1.43%
1.45%
1.68%
1.93%
2.07%
2.56%
3.05%
3.32%
3.69%
4.28%
4.10%
3.81%
4.45%
5.10%
5.51%
4.93%
8.36%
7.90%
7.70%
8.67%
6.88%
9.04%
7.09%
7.87%
11.79%
8.00%
16.94%
3.78%

0.36%
0.43%
0.53%
0.66%
0.85%
1.05%
1.16%
1.34%
1.56%
1.74%
2.18%
2.90%
2.85%
3.27%
3.65%
3.77%
4.82%
5.79%
6.20%
6.85%
7.80%
6.68%
6.02%
7.08%
8.17%
8.96%
6.59%
13.62%
12.08%
10.95%
8.00%
16.94%
3.78%

1.02%
1.34%
1.37%
1.58%
1.82%
1.96%
2.42%
2.88%
3.14%
3.49%
4.06%
3.94%
3.67%
4.28%
4.90%
5.30%
4.83%
8.04%
7.64%
7.50%
8.45%
6.75%
8.70%
6.98%
7.87%
11.79%
8.00%
16.94%
3.78%

2.25%
2.99%
2.94%
3.37%
3.75%
3.88%
4.96%
5.96%
6.38%
7.05%
8.02%
6.84%
6.16%
7.25%
8.37%

© 9.18%

6.69%
13.95%
12.34%
11.15%

8.00%

8.98%
14.89%

3.78%

2.92%
3.69%
4.42%
4.76%
5.27%
6.04%
5.39%
4.92%
5.77%
6.63%
7.24%
5.76%
10.99%
9.99%
9.32%
10.42%
7.87%
11.79%
7.97%
16.94%
3.78%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

6.04%
5.39%
4.92%
5.77%
6.63%
7.24%
5.76%
10.99%
9.99%
9.32%
10.42%
7.87%
11.79%
7.97%
16.94%
3.78%
0.00%
0.00%

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

7.24%
5.76%
10.99%
9.99%
9.32%
10.42%
7.87%
11.79%
7.97%
16.94%
3.78%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOCQOOOOOOOOOOOOO




Male Ratio: SOA LTC Claims Experience to SSA 1995 Period Mortality Extended by Cohorl

Duration

SN A WN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

45
30
189
12.1
156
11.9
2.9
1.0
13
41
72
8.4
5.1
59
1.6
5.3
36
34
8.9
4.7
8.1
75
4.2
8.1
5.9
6.3
6.4
6.2
55
6.0
4.8
4.7
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.1
35
3.1
2.8
3.0
2.8
2.7
2.4
2.0
2.0
1.8
1.7
1.9
0.6
1.0

Initial age
53
7.9
18.6
18.6
11.8
8.8
35
3.1
5.1
1.6
53
36
34
7.0
37
58
50
4.2
7.2
53
6.3
6.1
4.3
55
5.1
4.8
4.7
44
4.2
4.3
3.8
35
3.1
28
3.0
28
26
24
1.7
2.0
1.8
1.7
1.9
0.6
1.0
1.5
1.5
1.4
0.9
1.1

58
128
18.9
251

8.1

6.6
4.0
53
89
47
8.1
7.5
42
8.1
5.9
6.3
6.4
6.2
5.5
6.0
4.8
4.7
44
43
43
4.1
35
3.1
28
30
2.8
27
24
2.0

20

1.8
17
19
0.6
1.0
2.5
1.5
1.4
14
1.3
1.3
13
12
1.2
1.2

Interp age 53-/ooks bad from SOA

63
12.7
14.8
13.7
10.7
10.6
7.0
6.8
8.1
5.9
6.3
6.4
6.2
55
6.0
48
47
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.4
35
3.1
28
30
2.8
2.7
24
2.0
2.0
1.8
17
1.9
0.6
1.0
25
15
14
14
13
13
13
12
12
1.2
1.2
1.1
1.1
11
1.1

68
12.3
9.3
9.1
75
5.7
5.3
5.8
55
6.0
4.8
4.7
4.4
43
4.3
4.1
3.5
3.1
2.8
3.0
2.8
2.7
2.4
2.0
2.0
1.8
1.7
1.9
0.6
1.0
2.5
15
1.4
1.4
13
13
13

13
6.7
52
4.9
4.1
43
3.8
4.0
43
43
4.1
35
3.1
2.8
3.0
2.8
27
24
2.0
20
18
1.7
1.9
06
1.0
25
1.5
14
1.4
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.1
1.1
1.1
11
1.1
1.1

77
48
41
3.4
35
32
3.0
27
238
3.0
2.8
2.7
2.4
2.0
2.0
1.8
1.7
1.9
0.6
1.0
25
1.5
1.4
1.4
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.2
1.2
12
1.2
1.1

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

B N SN N Gy

82
26
2.2
2.1
2.2
2.2
19
2.1
2.0
2.0
1.8
17
1.9
0.6
1.0
25
15
1.4
1.4
1.3
13
1.3
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1




50
51
52
53
54
+ 65
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Female Ratio: SOA LTC Claims Experience to SSA 199
Interp age 53-looks bad from SOA

Duration

45
14.2
26.7
15.8
11.0
22.2

4.7
106
13.3
1.4

76

6.2

8.2
144
15.8

7.4
7.2
6.5
15.8
16.1

- 17.8

10.5
9.8
8.9
89
8.4
9.0
6.4
6.7
5.8
56
5.1

1.3
1.3
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2

-
B T G N

Initial age
53
23.3
36.4
19.6
20.0
194
7.6
2.1
144
13.3
7.4
7.2
6.5
11.7
12.3
7.9
8.1
6.5
89
8.9
84
7.8
6.4
64
5.8
56
5.1
4.5
3.8
3.6
34
3.3

—\—l—.&_}—x—‘-—i

58
325
50.8
23.3
29.0
16.7
10.5
